

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

# ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

**DOUTIAND:** DAV & FRASER......RINTERS TO THE STATE. 1829.

## **CHAP.** 50.

AN ACT to incorporate the South Parish in the town of Bridgton.

Approved February 28, 1829. d successos has pitilos vico

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That so much of the town of Bridgton, as Boundaries, lies on the southerly side of the line between the twentieth and twenty first ranges of lots in said town, be, and hereby is incorporated into a parish, by the name of the South Parish in Bridgton; subject to the provisions of "an Act concerning Parishes," passed the thirteenth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one : Provided however, That Robert Meinhers of other Andrews, David Hale, and David Hale junr. with religious societies such other persons as are members of other religi- provinces of the ous societies, residing within said parish, be, and hereby are excepted from the provisions of this if all has animagion bine to gaine and ball Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said Parish may be called by a warrant, to be issued by any Justice of the Peace, in the county of Cumberland, directed to any mem- First meeting. ber of said Parish, requiring him to warn the members of said Parish, to meet at some suitable time and place, to be appointed in said warrant, probability

#### CHAP. 51.

AN ACT incoporating the Master Wardens and Members of Fraternal Lodge.

Approved February 28, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Treat Paine, Elisha Bodwell, 11

#### BANGOR HARBOUR.

Powers, &c.

First meeting.

gislature.

Persona incorpora- John Trafton, John Gowen, William H. Pillsbury, Whiting Stevens, Simon D. Brackett, Benjamin Folsom, William Trafton, their associates and successors be, and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of "Master Wardens and Members of Fraternal Lodge," with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have and use a common seal, and the same to change at pleasure, to make and establish any by-laws, for the convenient management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and hold by gift, grant or purchase real and personal estate, to the amount of one thousand dollars, for charitable and benevolent uses; and to give, grant, bargain or sell the same; and to exercise and enjoy all other powers, privileges and immunities usually granted to similar societies instituted for the purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation shall be held at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons herein named shall direct.

Be it further enacted, That the **Sect.** 3. granted subject to powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature, as and hy can be an act of we product the

#### ···>>6@@4+++

#### CHAP. 52.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Bangor to regulate the harbour in that town.

Approved February 28, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of Bangor, at their an-